City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

www.bradford.gov.uk

Memo

To: Local Land Charges 4th Floor City Hall

> Trees Team 3rd Floor Jacobs Well

Legal and Democratic Services

City Hall Bradford BD1 1HY

Tel:

Fax:

From: Kevin Haley Legal Officer Development & Regulatory Law Team

(01274) 432232

(01274) 434242

Email: Kevin.haley@bradford.gov.uk

My Ref: LEG/DEV/KH/28874

Your Ref:

Date: 10 October 2007

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 LAND ADJACENT TO 32 CONISTON GROVE HEATON BRADFORD TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2006

I refer to my memo of 6 February 2007 notifying you that the above Order had been confirmed. I now write to inform you that the Order has been revoked and replaced by a new Order (which has been sent to you under separate cover). A copy of the Revocation Order is attached for your records.

K Haley

Encs

(Conistongr.M3)







Removed from Register 25/10/2007

Suzan Hemingway, Assistant Director Corporate Services (City Solicitor)

CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 ORDER REVOKING TREE PRESERVATION ORDER

On 13 December 2007 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council ("the Council") being the local planning authority and in pursuance of their powers under Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 made the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council land at 32 Coniston Grove, Heaton Bradford Tree Preservation Order 2006 (hereinafter referred to as "the Tree Preservation Order").

On 6 February 2007 the Council confirmed without modification the said Tree Preservation Order.

A copy of the Tree Preservation Order as confirmed is annexed hereto.

NOW THEREFORE the Council as local planning authority and in pursuance of their powers under Section 333(7) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and all utilize powers enabling HEREBY REVOKE the Tree Preservation Order.

is Order is made the 4th day of October 2007.

E COMMON SEAL of CITY OF DFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NGL was hereunto affixed in Desence of -

S. Ctreng

Authorised by the Assistant Director Corporate Services (City Solicitor)

90177

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

THE LAND AT 32 CONISTON GROVE HEATON BRADFORD

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2006

CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

CHARLES AND A COMPANY

The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Sections 198, 201 and 203 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 hereby make the following Order:-

Citation

This Order may be cited as the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council land at 32 Coniston Grove, Heaton, Bradford Tree Preservation Order 2006.

Interpretation

In this Order "the authority" means the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council and unless the context otherwise requires, any reference in this Order to a numbered Section is a reference to the Section so numbered in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Application of Section 201

The authority hereby direct that Section 201 (provisional tree preservation orders) shall apply to this Order and, accordingly, this Order shall take effect provisionally on 13 December 2006.

dilibited acts in relation to trees

Without prejudice to Sub-Sections (6) and (7) of Section 198 (power to make

tree preservation orders) and Sub-Section (3) of Section 200 (orders affecting and where Forestry Commissioners interested)], and Subject to article 5, no person shall:-

cut down top, lop, uproot, wilfully damage or wilfully destroy; or

cause or permit the cutting down, topping, lopping, uprooting, wilful damage or wilful destruction of

The specified in Schedule 1 to this Order or comprised in a group of trees of the a woodland so specified, except with the consent of the authority and, where such consent is given Subject to conditions, in accordance with those conditions

INSTOSTIP04 DOT (Revised October 2006)

construction of watercourses or of drainage works, and for this purpose "drainage body" and "drainage" have the same meanings as in the Land Drainage Act 1991; or

(g) without prejudice to Section 198 (6)(b), the felling or lopping of a tree or the cutting back of its roots by or at the request of, or in accordance with a notice served by, a licence holder under paragraph 9 of Schedule 4 to the Electricity Act 1989.

In paragraph (1) "statutory undertaker" means any of the following:-

- a person Authorised by the an enactment to carry on any railway, light railway, tramway, road transport, water transport, canal, inland navigation, dock, harbour, pier or lighthouse undertaking, or any undertaking for the supply of hydraulic power;
- (b) a relevant airport operator (within the meaning of Part V of the Airports Act 1986);
- (c) the holder of a licence under Section 6 of the Electricity Act 1989;
- (d) a public gas transporter;

(a)

- (e) the holder of a licence under Section 7 of the Telecommunications Act 1984 to whom the telecommunications code (within the meaning of that Act) is applied;
- (f) a water or sewerage undertaker;
- (g) the Civil Aviation Authority or a body acting on behalf of that Authority;
- (h) the Post Office.

Applications for consent under the Order

- 6. An application for consent to the cutting down, topping, lopping or uprooting of any tree in respect of which this Order is for the time being in force shall be made in writing to the authority and shall:-
 - (a) identify the tree or trees to which it relates (if necessary, by reference to a plan);
 - (b) specify the work for which consent is sought; and

N:\DEVELOPMENT\STDS\TP04.DOT (Revised October 2006)

(b) the grant of any such consent Subject to condition

he shall, Subject to paragraphs (3) and (4), be entitled to compensation from the authority.

- No claim, other than a claim made under paragraph (3), may be made under this Article:-
 - (a) if more than 12 months have elapsed since the date of the authority's decision or, where such a decision is the Subject of an appeal to the Secretary of State, the date of the final determination of the appeal; or
 - (b) if the amount in respect of which the claim would otherwise have been made is less than £500.
- Where the authority refuse consent under this Order for the felling in the course of forestry operations of any part of a woodland area, they shall not be required to pay compensation to any person other than the owner of the land; and such compensation shall be limited to an amount equal to any depreciation in the value of the trees which is attributable to deterioration in the quality of the timber in consequence of the refusal.
- (4) In any other case, no compensation shall be payable to a person:-
 - (a) for loss of development value or other diminution in the value of the land;
 - (b) for loss or damage which, having regard to the statement of reason Submitted in accordance with article 6(c) and any documents or other evidence Submitted in support of any such statement, was not reasonably foreseeable when consent was refused or was granted Subject to conditions;
 - (c) for loss or damage reasonably foreseeable by that person and attributable to his failure to take reasonable steps to advert the loss or damage or to mitigate its extent; or
 - (d) for costs incurred in appealing to the Secretary of State against the refusal of any consent required under this Order or the grant of any such consent Subject to conditions.
- (5) Sub-Sections (3) to (5) of Section 11 (terms of compensation on refusal of licence) of the Forestry Act 1967 shall apply to the assessment of compensation under paragraph (3) as it applies to the

N'IDEVELOPMENT\STDS\TP04.DOT (Revised October 2006)

(2)

(3)

DECISION NOT TO CONFIRM ORDER

A decision not to confirm this Order was taken by City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council on the of

THE COMMON SEAL of CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

Authorised by the Head of Legal Services

VARIATION OF ORDER

This Order was varied by the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council on the day of under the reference number

THE COMMON SEAL of CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

Authorised by the Head of Legal Services

REVOCATION OF ORDER

This Order was revoked by the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council on the day of under the reference number

THE COMMON SEAL of CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

Authorised by the Head of Legal Services

N:\DEVELOPMENT\STDS\TP04.DOT (Revised October 2006)

Tree Preservation Order 06/00136/A

and the second second



	elutitedue - Sho	(and the second	Article 7
() Sub-Socians (IA) and (1	t beithed :		
	ICE OISCHEDULE 2	printing out it conservation where	and the second se
writy' for "a iccal plann	ijus sar		ines the
	PART 1	ret . w state 6	
num a heap preservation ord			
Provisions of the T	own and Country Pl	anning Act 1990 applied	1 and 1 an
Masici vo (ngatoreni hoard	r adaptations or moc	Inications	
Provision of the Town and			
Sountry Planning Act 1990	erli eterniv 🦿 🖓 🗠		
Section 69 (registers)	(a) In Sub-Secti	on (1):-	
a state and the second s	inter ano internet		an e as 11
conditions limiting the durat	(i) omit:-	achaha manu sana sa puna	insi pinga
principal to the principal of the princi		such manner as may be p	resumed
bas (ased to the		levelopment order,", " in the second place	where it
surpline storage in the 11th		ars, and	
et to Section: 24 and 92,",		ay be so prescribed"; and	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
	ciane	दर्शन्ति में देव कर देव के दिए	
n (1) inseni -	CHOSE (ii) Subs	itute "matters relevant	to tree
	prese	rvation orders made	by the
application relates to an area	ns man a Alautho	rity" for "applications for	planning
meanos man prant constitu	perm	lssion".	
th the practice of good foren	Wannooca 28, 199	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
eatistics, that the granitud	(b) In Sub-Sect	on (2):-	at srift
n to secure che maintance acter or the woodlarge o		"	ards each
Aar of the area		and the second sec	arus caon
i straite state a most	Such	order", and	
autority grant consent for	on matin for na	aragraphs (a) and (b) Subs	titute:-
a woodland area they shall	iceason ha privilat	application and mighted	10 IA ·
dw Mamacaldan anniunar a	detail	s of every application unde	ar 🗍
carried out in the course	a philot douthe o	rder and of the authority's	
the four may give directions		ion (if any) in relation to ea	ich
	insign on orsuch	application, and	
(2) and (3) at	Sub-d- (AST 1) 16 ata	tement as to the Subject	matter of
and the second	(b) a sta	appeal under the order a	and of the
elutitetee	date	and nature of the Secr	etary of
the feat rest of the set from		's determination of it".	确密 减尽
Would's Jacon as we will	A W STREAM		
	(c) Omit Sub-S	ections (3) and (4) (as re	equired by
	Section 198		
Section 70 (determination	(a) In Sub-Sect	ion (1):-	

•

See Arres

land". ne ni benedition tellan a la koogaan 新興的 (A MANAGERSON COL (v)aragtabits (a) to (c) of Sub-Section "the consent" for "the permission"; and . . within the period of 28 days from the start an interest with recursements (iv)in at a bilication of the authority "the land to which the order relates" for pool doub and the objection or within such to not "the land". lenks as his Secretary of State ma (b) Omit Sub-Sections (2) and (3). Section 78 (right to appeal In Sub-Section (1) Substitute:-(a) against planning decisions adjustice of the converse who will really the Intrate in rent and failure (to take such beach(i)) "the authority" for "a local planning decisions)and tella entit yns ha neitae? authority": and mi benoithen bone 410 Y Work, VARCHIUS Coll. If hid departe(ii)c "consent under a tree preservation order" HI ... ISOMOINE OF SIDE ROMANNO for "planning permission" in the first place applications been refused, or granted where those words appear; segge as aloted (smollipress of appear divisory and leaves as some (iii) "consent under such an order" for and "Memorianifemiletault believes them "planning permission" in the second minultuations fatternarity of the to at place where those words appear; For Sub-Section (1), Substitutels NEW. Saption (19 for paragraph (c) Substitute:-(iv) who duped an and some on the authomy (c) the second second dependent of the second give a direction under a tree respect to Section releases in 2004 preservation order, or refuse an application for any consent. End on teak and the state and the agreement or approval of that authority required by such a orti prese unoi re occes of time anplication of recommendation ana enclosed many direction: or 1. 8. (b) and brack and in the install be a setting fail to determine any such these are solutionally indestation of the refuse of application as is referred to in and of illignitations in endings its on paragraphs (a) to (c) within the and an and the and (2), Suballine period of 8 weeks beginning with Minorities pairmain isoca artifician Officerty the date on which the authority was received by the authority". (Lind) Survey 60000 (10) (b) - Omit Sub-Section (2). di si posser. DUNE (a) one find (c) of Section (3) for "served within such time 1 A share share as may be prescribed by a development order." Substitute:-"in writing addressed to the Secretary of State, Last Historich & Harris specifying the grounds on which the appeal is made; and such notice shall be served:-N:DEVELOPMENT/STDS/TP04.DOT (Revised October 2006) NEW MELTING IN SHERE

11

	ł		
			er det vigen
inter in	Georgiature	13	
) (écen Acorom Indeleis Indeleis Indeleis Indeleis	 (iii) "the authority." for "the local planning authority and a development order may apply, with or without modifications, to such an appeal any requirements imposed by a development order by virtue of Section 65 or 71.". (d) Omit Sub-Sections (6) and (6A). (e) In Sub-Section (7), omit the words after "Section 	
MENA VILLAND	langthei Maiss		and the second
		PARTI PARTI PARTI	
	PRO	VISIONS OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990,	
		AS ADAPTED AND MODIFIED BY PART I	ine states
Sect	Every	y local planning authority shall keep a register containing information with ect to matters relevant to tree preservation orders made by the authority.	
(2)		register shall contain, as regards each such order:-	
n jain	(a)	details of every application under the order and of the authority's decision (if any) in relation to each such application, and	
eni () otopi ((b)	Wheel Start Revealed a third and the second on the second	
·····	inititiinit New Look		
(5)	public	register kept under this Section shall be available for inspection by the cat all reasonable hours.	
Secti	an 70		
(1)	Subje	ect to Sub-Sections (1A) and (1B), where an application is made to the rity for consent under a tree preservation order:-	•••
	uuuju	The sense in the a nee preservation of the -	;
N:IDEVEL	OPMENT\S	STDS\TP04.DOT (Revised October 2006)	
		에 있는 것은	

and the second second second

Any appeal under this Section shall be made by notice in writing addressed to the Secretary of State, specifying the grounds on which the appeal is made; and such notice shall be served.-

- (a) in respect of a matter mentioned in any of paragraphs (a) to (c) of Sub-Section (1), within the period of 28 days from the receipt of notification of the authority's decision or direction or within such longer period as the Secretary of State may allow;
- (b) in respect of such a failure as is mentioned in paragraph (d) of that Sub-Section, at any time after the expiration of the period mentioned in that paragraph, but if the authority have informed the applicant that the application has been refused, or granted Subject to conditions, before an appeal has been made, an appeal may only be made against that refusal or grant.
- (4) The appellant shall serve on the authority a copy of the notice mentioned in Sub-Section (3).

(5) For the purposes of the application of Section 79(1), in relation to an appeal made under Sub-Section (1)(d), it shall be assumed that the authority decided to refuse the application in question.

Section 79

(1) On an appeal under Section 78 the Secretary of State may:-.

(a) allow or dismiss the appeal, or

(b) reverse or vary any part of the decision of the authority (whether the appeal relates to that part of it or not).

and may deal with the application as if it had been made to him in the first instance.

(2) Before determining an appeal under Section 78 the Secretary of State shall, if either the appellant or the authority so wish, give each of them an opportunity of appearing before and being heard by a person appointed by the Secretary of State for the purpose.



2810112007

Place at which Documents, etc. may be inspected

Order revoked

TPO SECTION

32D FLOOR DACOBS NECL

Sections 201 Town & Country Planning Act

Confirmad on 13/12/2006

8

Trae Preservation Order No. 061001361A

06/02/2007







City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

www.bradford.gov.uk

Memo

Your Ref:

Date:

To: For circulation see below

6 February 2007

Department of Legal and Democratic Services

Legal Services City Hall Bradford BD1 1HY



From: Kevin Haley Legal Officer Development & Regulatory Law Team

 Tel:
 (01274) 432232

 Fax:
 (01274) 434242

 My Ref:
 LEG/DEV/KH/ST/28874

 Email:
 Kevin.haley@bradford.gov.uk

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - SECTION 201

The above Tree Preservation Order was confirmed on 6 February 2007. Please find attached a copy for your records.

K Haley

Enc

Arboricultural Technician Development Services Tree Section Transportation, Design and Planning 3rd Floor, Jacobs Well

Land Charges Manager Local Land Charges Unit Team 4th Floor, City Hall

(Conistongr:M3) N:\DEVELOPMENT\STDS\TP17.DOT(October 2006)

Noted on cards

X REF BASLINGDEN DRIVE.







Head of Legal Services